

Colonial Heights Republican Committee Zachary Wood, Chairman Post Office Box 1205 Colonial Heights, VA 23834

OFFICIAL CALL

Adopted 1/27/2020

As Chairman of the Colonial Heights Republican Committee, and pursuant to the Plan of Organization of the Republican Party of Virginia, and as recommended and directed by the Committee, I, Zachary T. Wood, do hereby issue this call for a Mass Meeting to be held at the Colonial Heights Technical Center (3451 Conduit Rd, Colonial Heights, VA 23834) or its alternate site, starting at 7:00 PM EST on Monday, March 23rd (Registration begins at 6:15) for the following purposes:

1. Electing a Unit Chairman;

2. Electing members of the Colonial Heights Republican Committee as follows: Precinct One-14; Precinct Two-19; Precinct Three-21; Precinct Four-25; Precinct Five-30; and At-large-33;

3. Electing up to 188 Delegates and an equal number of Alternates to the District Convention of the 4th Congressional District, to be held on April 25, 2020 at Thomas Dale High School - West Campus, beginning at 11:30 AM for the purpose of (i) electing a district chairman, (ii) nominating a Republican candidate for member of the US House of Representatives to be voted for at the election on Tuesday, November 3, 2020, (iii) nominating a Republican candidate for elector for President and Vice-President of the United States to be voted for at the election on Tuesday, November 3, 2020, (iv) electing three members of the State Central Committee for a term of four years or until their successors are elected, (v) electing three delegates and three alternative delegates to the Republican National Convention to be held in Charlotte, NC on Monday, August 24, 2020 to Thursday, August 27, 2020, and (vi) and for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the convention;

4. Electing up to 190 Delegates and an equal number of Alternates to the State Convention, to be held on May 1-2, 2020 at Liberty University - Vines Center, beginning at 2:30 PM on Friday, May 1, 2020 for the purpose of (i) binding Virginia Delegates to the 2020 Republican National Convention as to their choice for President on the first ballot by a Presidential Preference Poll, (ii) electing 12 At-Large Delegates ("National Delegates") and 12 At-Large Alternate Delegates ("National Alternates") to the Republican National Convention to be held on August 24-27, 2020 at the Spectrum Center, Charlotte, NC in (or its alternate site) (the "National Convention"), (iii) nominating two Electors At-Large to be voted for in the presidential election on November 3, 2020, (iv) electing a State Chairman, (v) nominating a National Committeeman

and National Committeewoman, (vi) and for the transaction of such other business as may properly come before the Convention.

5. And such other business as may properly come before the mass meeting.

Qualifications for Participation

All legal and qualified voters of Colonial Heights under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party and who, if requested, express in open meeting either orally or in writing as may be required, their intent to support all of its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia participate in this Mass Meeting, subject to the provisions in Article I of the Plan of Organization.

Mass Meeting participants must present one of the forms of identification listed in § 24.2-643 of the Code of Virginia in order to participate.

Registration Fee

Participants may pay a voluntary registration fee of \$5 made payable to the Colonial Heights Republican Committee to help offset the cost of the Mass Meeting.

Filing Requirements

Candidates for election or nomination at this Mass Meeting shall file a written statement with Walt Mullaney by e-mail at mullanew@aol.com or by US mail at 1215 Pleasant Dale Avenue, Colonial Heights, VA 23834. The written statement must be received by the deadline; postmarks are not evidence of receipt by the deadline. The statement must be made on an official filing form, which is available on the Colonial Heights Republican Committee website at http://colonialheightsgop.com/massmeeting.

Candidates for election as Unit Chair must file the written statement by Monday, February 17, 2020 at 5:00 PM EST and shall include with their written statement a check or evidence of payment of a nonrefundable \$100 filing fee.

Candidates for election to membership of the Colonial Heights Republican Committee must file the written statement by Wednesday, March 11th at 5:00 PM EST and shall include with their written statement a check or evidence of payment of a \$15/individual or \$20/family dues if such fee has not been paid for the 2020 calendar year. Candidates for membership are considered to have filed for membership from the precinct of their residence. Should one precincts membership become full, said candidate will be considered for an at-large membership.

Candidates for election as delegate or alternate to the 4th Congressional District Republican Convention must file the written statement by Wednesday, March 11th at 5:00 PM EST

Cancellation

If not more than the number of persons to be nominated or elected shall file for any office, then such properly filed persons shall be declared nominated or elected as the case may be, and no election will occur for that office. Should all elections be cancelled, the Mass Meeting will also be cancelled. A notice of cancellation will be posted on the website of the Republican Party of Virginia (http://virginia.gop) and the Colonial Heights Republican Committee website (http://colonialheightsgop.com). In the event the Mass Meeting is cancelled, a regular meeting will take its place.

Publication

This Call shall be posted on the website of the Republican Party of Virginia (http://virginia.gop/events/category/official-call/) and the website of the Colonial Heights Republican Committee (http://colonialheightsgop.com/calls). The Colonial Heights Republican Committee waived the newspaper publication requirement by a two-thirds vote.